convexity risk arising from our mortgage portfolio is the issuance of callable debt. The negative convexity of the mortgage
assets tends to be partially offset by the positive convexity contributed by underlying callable debt liabilities.

Market Value of Equity. MVE represents the difference between the estimated market value of total assets and the estimated
market value of total liabilities, including any off-balance sheet positions. It measures, in present value terms, the long-term
economic value of current capital and the long-term level and volatility of net interest income.

We also monitor the sensitivities of MVE to potential interest-rate scenarios. We measure potential changes in the market value
to book value of equity based on the current month-end level of rates versus various large parallel and non-parallel shifts in
rates. Our board of directors determines acceptable ranges for the change in MVE for 200 bps parallel upward or downward
shift in the interest-rate curves as well as certain flattening and steepening scenarios.

Key Metrics. The following table presents certain market and interest-rate metrics under different interest-rate scenarios ($
amounts in millions).

December 31, 2024
Key Metric Down 200 Down 100 Base Up 100 Up 200
MVE $ 4,535 $ 4,478 $ 4,398 $ 4,314 $ 4,222
Percent change in MVE from base  3.1 %  1.8 %  — %  (1.9) %  (4.0) %
MVE/book value of equity  98.6 %  97.4 %  95.7 %  93.8 %  91.8 %
Duration of equity 1.1 1.6 1.9 2.1 2.3

December 31, 2023
Key Metric Down 200 Down 100 Base Up 100 Up 200
MVE $ 4,134 $ 4,153 $ 4,143 $ 4,108 $ 4,055
Percent change in MVE from base  (0.2) %  0.3 %  — %  (0.8) %  (2.1) %
MVE/book value of equity  100.5 %  101.0 %  100.7 %  99.9 %  98.6 %
Duration of equity (0.9) (0.1) 0.5 1.1 1.4

The changes in these key metrics from December 31, 2023 resulted primarily from the change in market value of the Bank's
assets and liabilities in response to changes in the market environment, model enhancements, changes in portfolio composition
and our hedging strategies.

As part of our overall interest-rate risk management process, we continue to evaluate strategies to manage interest-rate risk.

82
Table of Contents

Use of Derivative Hedges

We use derivatives to hedge our market risk exposures. The primary types of derivatives used are interest-rate swaps, forward
contracts and caps. Derivatives increase the flexibility of our funding alternatives by providing specific cash flows or